
i

PREVALENCE OF HELICOBACTER PYLORI AMONG
DYSPEPTIC PATIENTS ATTENDING BIR HOSPITAL,

NEPAL

A

DISSERTATION

SUBMITTED TO THE CENTRAL DEPARTMENT OF MICROBIOLOGY

TRIBHUVAN UNIVERSITY

IN PARTIAL FULFILLMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE AWARD

OF DEGREE OF MASTER OF SCIENCE IN MICROBIOLOGY

(MEDICAL)

BY

SHAILAJA ADHIKARI

CENTRAL DEPARTMENT OF MICROBIOLOGY

TRIBHUVAN UNIVERSITY

KIRTIPUR, KATHMANDU, NEPAL

2008



ii

RECOMMENDATION

This is to certify that Miss Shailaja Adhikari has completed this dissertation work

entitled "PREVALENCE OF HELICOBACTER PYLORI AMONG DYSPEPTIC

PATIENTS ATTENDING BIR HOSPITAL, NEPAL" as a partial fulfillment for the

degree of Master of Science in Microbiology under our supervision. To our knowledge,

this thesis work has not been submitted for any other degree.

_______________________ _____________________

Dr. Dwij Raj Bhatta Mrs. Jyotsna Shrestha

Associate Professor and Head Consultant Medical Microbiologist

Central Department of Microbiology Bir Hospital

Tribhuvan University Kathmandu, Nepal

Kirtipur, Kathmandu, Nepal

Date: ...................................



iii

CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL

On the recommendation of Dr. Dwij Raj Bhatta and Mrs. Jyotsna Shrestha, this

dissertation work by Miss Shailaja Adhikari entitled "PREVALENCE OF

HELICOBACTER PYLORI AMONG DYSPEPTIC PATIENTS ATTENDING BIR

HOSPITAL, NEPAL" has been approved for the examination and is submitted to

Tribhuvan University in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of Master

of Science in Microbiology.

___________________

Dr. Dwij Raj Bhatta

Head of the Department

Central Department of Microbiology

Tribhuvan University

Kirtipur, Kathmandu, Nepal

Date: ...................................



iv

BOARD OF EXAMINERS

Recommended by:

_____________________

Dr. Dwij Raj Bhatta, Ph.D.

Supervisor

_____________________

Mrs. Jyotsna Shrestha

Supervisor

Approved by:

_____________________

Dr. Dwij Raj Bhatta, Ph.D.

Head of the Department

Examined by:

_____________________

Dr. Basista Prasad Rijal

Assistant Dean, Institute of Medicine, TUTH

External Examiner

_____________________

Ms. Shaila Basnyat

Assistant Professor

Internal Examiner

Date:



v

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

It gives me an immense pleasure to express my profuse gratitude to my respected supervisors,

Dr. Dwij Raj Bhatta, Associate Professor and Head, Central Department of Microbiology,

Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur, Kathmandu, Nepal and Mrs. Jyotsna Shrestha, Consultant

Medical Microbiologist, Bir Hospital for their expert guidance, regular supervision, valuable

advice, uninterrupted help and constant encouragement during the entire period of my research

work.

I wish to express my sincere thanks to my respected professors: Dr. Anjana Singh, Ms. Shaila

Basnyat, Mr. Binod Lekhak, Dr. Prakash Ghimire, Mr. Megh Raj Banjara and Dr.

Srikant Adhikari and all the teachers and staffs of Central Department of Microbiology,

Tribhuvan University for their help and motivation.

I am thankful to Dr. Chandrika Devi Shrestha, Head of Pathology Department, Bir Hospital

for her valuable suggestions. I am equally indebted to Dr. Ishwor Nath Shrestha, Dr. Dinesh

Shrestha, Dr. Ramila Maskey, Dr. Sarita Shrestha, Dr. Gyanendra Lal Amatya, Mr.

Yuvaraj Timilsina and Mrs. Mishri Chyame for their co-operation during sample collection. I

am thankful to all other faculty members of Gastroenterology Department. I am also thankful to

all the staff of Microbiology laboratory, Bir Hopital for their co-operation. I am particularly

thankful to Mr. Purushottam Karmacharya, Mrs. Sabina Shakya, Mr. Mohan Kumar

Shrestha and Mr. Purushottam Dhakal for providing me good environment during the study

period. I am equally thankful to my dear friends Manita, Sulochana, Supriya and Rajat for

their support during the entire research period.

I would like to express my deepest gratitude to Mr. Gyanendra Ghimire, my brothers Dr.

Shital Adhikari and Shailesh Adhikari for their help and support. Finally, I would like to

thank my parents for their constant inspiration.

Shailaja Adhikari

Date:



vi

ABSTRACT

Helicobacter pylori is the causative agent of chronic gastritis, peptic ulcer and gastric

cancer. The purpose of this study was to determine the prevalence of H. pylori among

dyspeptic patients in Bir Hospital. A total of 110 dyspeptic patients attending the

Gastroenterology Department for upper gastrointestinal endoscopy from June to August,

2008 were enrolled. Two antral biopsy samples were collected from each patient. One

of the samples was used for rapid urease test (RUT) and the other for culture. Bacterial

isolates were identified by standard microbiological techniques and biochemical tests.

The confirmed H. pylori isolates were subcultured and subjected to antibiotic

susceptibility test by disk diffusion method. The sensitivity, specificity, Predictive

Value Positive (PVP) and Predictive Value Negative (PVN) of RUT were determined

using culture as reference (gold standard). 15 (13.6%) cases were positive by culture

and 28 (25.5%) by RUT. The overall prevalence of H. pylori among 110 dyspeptic

cases was 28 (25.5%) considering either RUT or culture positive result. The male to

female ratio for H. pylori infection was 1.03:1. H. pylori infection rate was higher in the

age group of 26-35 years. H. pylori infection rate was higher in duodenal ulcer cases.

Among the 15 bacterial isolates, only 13 could be maintained in subculture. 7 (53.8%)

of the 13 isolates were resistant to metronidazole, 2 (15.38%) were resistant to

amoxycillin while all were sensitive to clarithromycin. The sensitivity, specificity, PVP

and PVN of RUT were 100%, 86%, 54% and 100% respectively.

Key words: Helicobacter pylori, dyspeptic patients, prevalence, RUT, PVP, PVN



vii

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page No.

Title Page i

Recommendation ii

Certificate of Approval iii

Board of Examiners iv

Acknowledgement v

Abstract vi

Table of contents vii-ix

List of abbreviations x

List of Tables xi

List of Figures xii

List of Photographs xiii

List of Appendices xiv

CHAPTER-I INTRODUCTION 1-3

CHAPTER-II OBJECTIVES 4

CHAPTER-III LITERATURE REVIEW

3.1 Anatomy of stomach and duodenum

5-30

5-6

3.2 Infections of stomach and duodenum
3.2.1 Gastritis

a. Acute gastritis
b. Chronic gastritis

7-11
7-8
7-8

8
3.2.2 Peptic ulcer 8-9

3.2.3 Gastric cancer 9-11



viii

3.3 Helicobacter pylori 11-13

3.3.1 History
3.3.2 Habitat
3.3.3 Morphology
3.3.4 Cultural characteristics, metabolism and growth requirements
3.3.5 Genetics

11-12
12
12

12-13
13

3.4 Epidemiology
3.4.1 Prevalence and incidence
3.4.2 Reservoirs
3.4.3 Risk factors
3.4.4 Transmission routes

a. Iatrogenic
b. Faecal-oral
c. Oral-oral

13-16
13-14

14
14-15
15-16

15
15
16

3.5 Pathogenesis
3.5.1 Virulence factors
3.5.2 Host response to H. pylori
3.5.3 Clinical outcomes of H. pylori infection

16-20
16-18
18-20

20

3.6 Laboratory diagnosis of H. pylori infection 20-27

3.6.1 Invasive biopsy-based tests
i. Rapid Urease Test

Principle
Limitations of the urease test

ii. Culture
Transport of biopsy specimens
Grinding of biopsy specimens
Culture on plates
Phenotypic identification
Strain maintenance

iii. Histology
iv. Fluorescent in-situ hybridisation
v. Polymerase chain reaction

3.6.2 Non-invasive tests
i.13C – urea breath test (UBT)
ii. Serology
iii. Stool antigen assay
iv. Urine antibody assay
v. Salivary antibody assay
vi. Polymerase chain reaction

20-25
21-22

22-24

24-25
25
25

25-27
26
26
26

26-27
27
27



ix

3.7 Prevention and control of H. pylori infection 27-28

3.8 Emergence of antibiotic resistance in H. pylori 28-30

CHAPTER-IV MATERIALS AND METHODS

4.1 Materials

4.2 Methods
4.2.1 Endoscopic procedure
4.2.2 Collection of sample
4.2.3 Processing of sample
4.2.4 Rapid Urease Test
4.2.5 Culture
4.2.6 Antibiotic Susceptibility testing

Inoculum Preparation
Inoculation and Incubation
Reading and Interpretation of Results

Flow chart of the procedure

CHAPTER-V RESULTS

CHAPTER-VI DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSION
6.1 Discussion
6.2 Conclusion

CHAPTER-VII SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS
7.1 Summary
7.2 Recommendations

REFERENCES

APPENDICES

31-33

31

31-34
31
31
32
32
32

32-33

34

35-38

39-44
39-44

44

45-46
45
46

47-62

I-XII



x

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CagA Cytotoxin-associated protein

cagA Cytotoxin-associated gene

CDC Centres for Disease Control and Prevention

DoHS Department of Health Services

DU Duodenal Ulcer

ELISA Enzyme-Linked Immunosorbent Assay

FISH Fluorescent In-Situ Hybridization

GORD Gastro-Oesophageal Reflux Disease

GI Gastrointestinal

GU Gastric Ulcer

H. pylori Helicobacter pylori

IARC International Agency for Research on Cancer

IVR Initiative for Vaccine Research

MALT Mucosa Associated Lymphoid Tissue

NCCLS National Committee for Clinical Laboratory Standards

NIH National Institutes of Health

NSAID Non-Steroidal Anti-Inflammatory Drug

OMP Outer Membrane Proteins

OPD Outpatient Department

PCR Polymerase Chain Reaction

PPI Proton Pump Inhibitor

PUD Peptic Ulcer Disease

PVN Predictive Value Negative

PVP Predictive Value Positive

RUT Rapid Urease Test

UBT Urea Breath Test

VacA Vacuolating Cytotoxin A

vacA Vacuolating Cytotoxin gene

WHO World Health Organization



xi

LIST OF TABLES

Table 1 Virulence factors identified in H. pylori

Table 2 Interpretation criteria for sensitive and resistant strains of H. pylori

Table 3 Distribution of H. pylori infection in dyspeptic patients

Table 4 Gender-wise distribution of H. pylori positive cases

Table 5 Age-wise distribution of H. pylori positive cases

Table 6 Association of H. pylori infection with upper endoscopic findings

Table 7 Results of antibiotic sensitivity test



xii

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 1 Anatomy of the Stomach

Figure 2 Association of H. pylori infection with development of gastric cancer



xiii

LIST OF PHOTOGRAPHS

Photograph 1 Different endoscopic findings and sample collection

Photograph 2 Rapid Urease test for H. pylori: positive and negative cases

Photograph 3 Culture plates in a gas jar under microaerophilic condition before
incubation

Photograph 4 Colonies of H. pylori on Blood agar plate

Photograph 5 Gram staining of H. pylori

Photograph 6 Antibiotic susceptibility test of H. pylori



xiv

LIST OF APPENDICES

APPENDIX-I Questionnaire

APPENDIX-II A. Composition and preparation of different media

B. Composition and preparation of different stains and reagents

APPENDIX-III Gram staining procedure

APPENDIX-IV Biochemical tests used for identification of bacteria

APPENDIX-V List of equipments and materials used during the study

APPENDIX-VI Diagnostic efficacy of RUT with reference to culture


