### PREVALENCE OF HELICOBACTER PYLORI AMONG DYSPEPTIC PATIENTS ATTENDING BIR HOSPITAL, NEPAL

#### A

### DISSERTATION

# SUBMITTED TO THE CENTRAL DEPARTMENT OF MICROBIOLOGY TRIBHUVAN UNIVERSITY

IN PARTIAL FULFILLMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE AWARD OF DEGREE OF MASTER OF SCIENCE IN MICROBIOLOGY (MEDICAL)

 $\mathbf{BY}$ 

SHAILAJA ADHIKARI
CENTRAL DEPARTMENT OF MICROBIOLOGY
TRIBHUVAN UNIVERSITY
KIRTIPUR, KATHMANDU, NEPAL

2008

### RECOMMENDATION

This is to certify that **Miss Shailaja Adhikari** has completed this dissertation work entitled "**PREVALENCE OF HELICOBACTER PYLORI AMONG DYSPEPTIC PATIENTS ATTENDING BIR HOSPITAL, NEPAL**" as a partial fulfillment for the degree of Master of Science in Microbiology under our supervision. To our knowledge, this thesis work has not been submitted for any other degree.

Dr. Dwij Raj Bhatta	Mrs. Jyotsna Shrestha
Associate Professor and Head	Consultant Medical Microbiologis
Central Department of Microbiology	Bir Hospital
Tribhuvan University	Kathmandu, Nepal
Kirtipur, Kathmandu, Nepal	

Date: .....

### **CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL**

On the recommendation of **Dr. Dwij Raj Bhatta** and **Mrs. Jyotsna Shrestha**, this dissertation work by **Miss Shailaja Adhikari** entitled "**PREVALENCE OF** *HELICOBACTER PYLORI* **AMONG DYSPEPTIC PATIENTS ATTENDING BIR HOSPITAL, NEPAL**" has been approved for the examination and is submitted to Tribhuvan University in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of Master of Science in Microbiology.

\_\_\_\_\_

Dr. Dwij Raj Bhatta

Head of the Department
Central Department of Microbiology
Tribhuvan University
Kirtipur, Kathmandu, Nepal

Date: .....

# **BOARD OF EXAMINERS**

Recommended by:	
	Dr. Dwij Raj Bhatta, Ph.D.
	Supervisor
	Mrs. Jyotsna Shrestha
	Supervisor
Approved by:	
	Dr. Dwij Raj Bhatta, Ph.D.
	Head of the Department
Examined by:	
	Dr. Basista Prasad Rijal
	Assistant Dean, Institute of Medicine, TUTH
	External Examiner
	Ms. Shaila Basnyat
	Assistant Professor
	Internal Examiner
Date:	

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

It gives me an immense pleasure to express my profuse gratitude to my respected supervisors, **Dr. Dwij Raj Bhatta**, Associate Professor and Head, Central Department of Microbiology, Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur, Kathmandu, Nepal and **Mrs. Jyotsna Shrestha**, Consultant Medical Microbiologist, Bir Hospital for their expert guidance, regular supervision, valuable advice, uninterrupted help and constant encouragement during the entire period of my research work.

I wish to express my sincere thanks to my respected professors: **Dr. Anjana Singh, Ms. Shaila Basnyat, Mr. Binod Lekhak, Dr. Prakash Ghimire, Mr. Megh Raj Banjara** and **Dr. Srikant Adhikari** and all the teachers and staffs of Central Department of Microbiology, Tribhuvan University for their help and motivation.

I am thankful to **Dr**. **Chandrika Devi Shrestha**, Head of Pathology Department, Bir Hospital for her valuable suggestions. I am equally indebted to **Dr**. **Ishwor Nath Shrestha**, **Dr**. **Dinesh Shrestha**, **Dr**. **Ramila Maskey**, **Dr**. **Sarita Shrestha**, **Dr**. **Gyanendra Lal Amatya**, **Mr**. **Yuvaraj Timilsina** and **Mrs**. **Mishri Chyame** for their co-operation during sample collection. I am thankful to all other faculty members of Gastroenterology Department. I am also thankful to all the staff of Microbiology laboratory, Bir Hopital for their co-operation. I am particularly thankful to **Mr**. **Purushottam Karmacharya**, **Mrs**. **Sabina Shakya**, **Mr**. **Mohan Kumar Shrestha** and **Mr**. **Purushottam Dhakal** for providing me good environment during the study period. I am equally thankful to my dear friends **Manita**, **Sulochana**, **Supriya** and **Rajat** for their support during the entire research period.

I would like to express my deepest gratitude to **Mr. Gyanendra Ghimire**, my brothers **Dr. Shital Adhikari** and **Shailesh Adhikari** for their help and support. Finally, I would like to thank my parents for their constant inspiration.

		Shailaja Adhikari
Date:		

#### ABSTRACT

Helicobacter pylori is the causative agent of chronic gastritis, peptic ulcer and gastric cancer. The purpose of this study was to determine the prevalence of H. pylori among dyspeptic patients in Bir Hospital. A total of 110 dyspeptic patients attending the Gastroenterology Department for upper gastrointestinal endoscopy from June to August, 2008 were enrolled. Two antral biopsy samples were collected from each patient. One of the samples was used for rapid urease test (RUT) and the other for culture. Bacterial isolates were identified by standard microbiological techniques and biochemical tests. The confirmed H. pylori isolates were subcultured and subjected to antibiotic susceptibility test by disk diffusion method. The sensitivity, specificity, Predictive Value Positive (PVP) and Predictive Value Negative (PVN) of RUT were determined using culture as reference (gold standard). 15 (13.6%) cases were positive by culture and 28 (25.5%) by RUT. The overall prevalence of H. pylori among 110 dyspeptic cases was 28 (25.5%) considering either RUT or culture positive result. The male to female ratio for *H. pylori* infection was 1.03:1. *H. pylori* infection rate was higher in the age group of 26-35 years. H. pylori infection rate was higher in duodenal ulcer cases. Among the 15 bacterial isolates, only 13 could be maintained in subculture. 7 (53.8%) of the 13 isolates were resistant to metronidazole, 2 (15.38%) were resistant to amoxycillin while all were sensitive to clarithromycin. The sensitivity, specificity, PVP and PVN of RUT were 100%, 86%, 54% and 100% respectively.

Key words: Helicobacter pylori, dyspeptic patients, prevalence, RUT, PVP, PVN

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
Title Page	i
Recommendation	ii
Certificate of Approval	iii
Board of Examiners	iv
Acknowledgement	v
Abstract	vi
Table of contents	vii-ix
List of abbreviations	X
List of Tables	xi
List of Figures	xii
List of Photographs	xiii
List of Appendices	xiv
CHAPTER-I INTRODUCTION	1-3
CHAPTER-II OBJECTIVES	4
CHAPTER-III LITERATURE REVIEW	5-30
3.1 Anatomy of stomach and duodenum	5-6
3.2 Infections of stomach and duodenum 3.2.1 Gastritis a. Acute gastritis b. Chronic gastritis 3.2.2 Peptic ulcer	<b>7-11</b> 7-8 7-8 8 8
3 2 3 Gastric cancer	0_11

3.3 Helicobacter pylori	11-13
3.3.1 History	11-12
3.3.2 Habitat	12
3.3.3 Morphology	12
3.3.4 Cultural characteristics, metabolism and growth requirements	12-13
3.3.5 Genetics	13
3.4 Epidemiology	13-16
3.4.1 Prevalence and incidence	13-14
3.4.2 Reservoirs	14
3.4.3 Risk factors	14-15
3.4.4 Transmission routes	15-16
a. Iatrogenic	15
b. Faecal-oral	15
c. Oral-oral	16
3.5 Pathogenesis	16-20
3.5.1 Virulence factors	16-18
3.5.2 Host response to <i>H. pylori</i>	18-20
3.5.3 Clinical outcomes of <i>H. pylori</i> infection	20
3.6 Laboratory diagnosis of <i>H. pylori</i> infection	20-27
3.6.1 Invasive biopsy-based tests	20-25
i. Rapid Urease Test	21-22
Principle	
Limitations of the urease test	
ii. Culture	22-24
Transport of biopsy specimens	
Grinding of biopsy specimens	
Culture on plates	
Phenotypic identification	
Strain maintenance	24.25
iii. Histology	24-25
iv. Fluorescent in-situ hybridisation	25
v. Polymerase chain reaction	25
3.6.2 Non-invasive tests	25-27
i. <sup>13</sup> C – urea breath test (UBT)	26
ii. Serology	26 26
iii. Stool antigen assay iv. Urine antibody assay	26-27
v. Salivary antibody assay	20-27
vi. Polymerase chain reaction	27

3.7 Prevention and control of <i>H. pylori</i> infection	27-28
3.8 Emergence of antibiotic resistance in <i>H. pylori</i>	28-30
CHAPTER-IV MATERIALS AND METHODS	31-33
4.1 Materials	31
4.2 Methods	31-34
4.2.1 Endoscopic procedure	31
4.2.2 Collection of sample	31
4.2.3 Processing of sample	32
4.2.4 Rapid Urease Test	32
4.2.5 Culture	32
4.2.6 Antibiotic Susceptibility testing	32-33
Inoculum Preparation	
Inoculation and Incubation	
Reading and Interpretation of Results	
Flow chart of the procedure	34
CHAPTER-V RESULTS	35-38
CHAPTER-VI DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSION	39-44
6.1 Discussion	39-44
6.2 Conclusion	44
CHAPTER-VII SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS	45-46
7.1 Summary	45
7.2 Recommendations	46
REFERENCES	47-62
APPENDICES	I-XII

### LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CagA Cytotoxin-associated protein cagA Cytotoxin-associated gene

CDC Centres for Disease Control and Prevention

DoHS Department of Health Services

DU Duodenal Ulcer

ELISA Enzyme-Linked Immunosorbent Assay

FISH Fluorescent In-Situ Hybridization
GORD Gastro-Oesophageal Reflux Disease

GI Gastrointestinal
GU Gastric Ulcer

H. pylori Helicobacter pylori

IARC International Agency for Research on Cancer

IVR Initiative for Vaccine Research

MALT Mucosa Associated Lymphoid Tissue

NCCLS National Committee for Clinical Laboratory Standards

NIH National Institutes of Health

NSAID Non-Steroidal Anti-Inflammatory Drug

OMP Outer Membrane Proteins
OPD Outpatient Department
PCR Polymerase Chain Reaction
PPI Proton Pump Inhibitor
PUD Peptic Ulcer Disease

PVN Predictive Value Negative PVP Predictive Value Positive

RUT Rapid Urease Test
UBT Urea Breath Test

VacA Vacuolating Cytotoxin A

vacA Vacuolating Cytotoxin gene
WHO World Health Organization

# LIST OF TABLES

Table 1	Virulence factors identified in H. pylori
Table 2	Interpretation criteria for sensitive and resistant strains of <i>H. pylor</i>
Table 3	Distribution of <i>H. pylori</i> infection in dyspeptic patients
Table 4	Gender-wise distribution of <i>H. pylori</i> positive cases
Table 5	Age-wise distribution of <i>H. pylori</i> positive cases
Table 6	Association of <i>H. pylori</i> infection with upper endoscopic findings
Table 7	Results of antibiotic sensitivity test

# LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 1 Anatomy of the Stomach

Figure 2 Association of *H. pylori* infection with development of gastric cancer

# LIST OF PHOTOGRAPHS

Photograph 1	Different endoscopic findings and sample collection
Photograph 2	Rapid Urease test for <i>H. pylori</i> : positive and negative cases
Photograph 3	Culture plates in a gas jar under microaerophilic condition before incubation
Photograph 4	Colonies of H. pylori on Blood agar plate
Photograph 5	Gram staining of <i>H. pylori</i>
Photograph 6	Antibiotic susceptibility test of <i>H. pylori</i>

### LIST OF APPENDICES

APPENDIX-I Questionnaire

APPENDIX-II A. Composition and preparation of different media

B. Composition and preparation of different stains and reagents

APPENDIX-III Gram staining procedure

APPENDIX-IV Biochemical tests used for identification of bacteria

APPENDIX-V List of equipments and materials used during the study

APPENDIX-VI Diagnostic efficacy of RUT with reference to culture